
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 215

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 16th NOVEMBER, 2016


PER CAPITA INCOME


215. SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER:

SHRI HARINARAYAN RAJBHAR:


 Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has made assessment regarding the per capita increase and gross domestic product in States/UTS during the current year and the last three years, if so, the details thereof State-

wise including Uttar Pradesh;

(b) whether the per capita income in some States is lower than the national average and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

and

(c) the measures taken/likely to be taken by the Government to increase the per capita income and reduce the impact of inflation on income and poverty?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION

(SHRI D. V. SADANANDA GOWDA)


(a) State level estimates of Gross Domestic Product and Per Capita Income (measured as Per Capita Net State Domestic Product) are compiled by concerned State Governments. The estimates for the last three years are given at Annexure I.

(b) Yes, Madam. The details of States for which per capita income is lower than the national average as per the latest available estimates are given at Annexure II. This is due to resource endowments, historical background of development, availability of socio-economic and physical infrastructure, demographic features and other State specific factors.


(c) The Government has placed systematic focus on economic growth and macroeconomic stability and has taken several measures in this regard that include efforts to encourage domestic investment and enterprise. The complementarities built around the flagship Make-in-India programme, including measures for improving the ease of doing business, Skill India and Digital India initiatives; and, encouragement to budding entrepreneurial talent under the Start-up India and Stand-

up India Initiatives are expected to encourage domestic enterprise.

The Government’s focus on infrastructure including rural infrastructure; the launch of innovative financial vehicles such as Infrastructure Debt Funds, Real Estate Investment Trusts/

Infrastructure Investment Trust and National Infrastructure Investment Fund; creation of a framework for municipal bonds and issuance of Tax Free Bonds; etc., are expected to help bridge the infrastructure deficit and help in giving boost to private investment.

Other growth promoting measures include passing of Goods and Service Tax (GST) Bill, introduction of slew of labour-friendly measures that would promote employment generation, economies of scale and boost exports in Textile and Apparel sector.


Annexure I

Annexure I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 215 regarding Per Capita Income for answer on 16
th

 November, 2016

         Table1: State/UT-wise Gross Domestic Product


S.No. State/UT Gross State Domestic Product (Rs. in crore) at current prices
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh  468494 532922 603376
2 Arunachal Pradesh 14607 16389 19473

3 Assam 177745 198098 NA
4 Bihar 317101 373920 413503
5 Chhattisgarh 206786 236318 NA
6 Goa 42243 45548 NA
7 Gujarat 807623 895927 NA
8 Haryana 395748 441864 NA
9 Himachal Pradesh 94764 104369 NA
10 Jammu & Kashmir 97400 102681 NA
11 Jharkhand 188567 217107 241955
12 Karnataka 818167 920061 1040148
13 Kerala 465040 526774 NA
14 Madhya Pradesh 435790 484538 565053
15 Maharashtra 1647506 1792122 NA
16 Manipur 16198 18043 NA
17 Meghalaya 22938 24065 27305
18 Mizoram 10293 11559 NA
19 Nagaland 16612 18414 NA
20 Odisha 277271 309807 332329
21 Punjab 334714 368011 NA
22 Rajasthan 549701 612194 NA
23 Sikkim 13862 15209 16637
24 Tamil Nadu 971090 1092564 1212668
25 Telangana 460172 522001 583117
26 Tripura 25593 29667 NA
27 Uttar Pradesh 944146 1043371 1153795
28 Uttarakhand 149817 161985 184091
29 West Bengal# 706561 800868 NA
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 5159 5721 NA
31 Chandigarh 24787 27844 30304
32 Delhi 446807 494460 558745
33 Puducherry 21870 24089 26533


All-India Gross Domestic

Product 11272764 12488205 13576086


          Table 2: State/UT-wise Per Capita Income


S.No

.
State/UT Per Capita Income (Rs.) at current

prices
Percent change in Per Capita

Income at constant prices
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh  84579 95689 107532 7.76 7.26 10.13
2 Arunachal Pradesh 91990 101100 117178 5.92 3.78 6.97
3 Assam 49734 54618 NA 3.35 6.26 NA
4 Bihar 26948 31380 34168 2.59 11.52 5.52
5 Chhattisgarh 69863 78495 NA 7.20 4.59 NA
6 Goa 258856 274939 NA 0.40 6.63 NA
7 Gujarat 113139 124518 NA 6.11 7.21 NA
8 Haryana 136734 150260 NA 3.97 6.48 NA
9 Himachal Pradesh 114095 124500 NA 6.63 6.53 NA
10 Jammu & Kashmir 63202 65598 NA 7.21 -2.17 NA
11 Jharkhand 50006 56737 62816 -0.90 10.90 11.52
12 Karnataka 119160 132749 148485 8.23 5.33 5.28
13 Kerala 123387 139382 NA 4.16 7.56 NA
14 Madhya Pradesh 51639 56516 65388 3.48 4.29 7.42
15 Maharashtra 125146 134081 NA 4.90 4.10 NA
16 Manipur 47852 52436 NA 6.47 4.59 NA
17 Meghalaya 65118 67082 75232 -1.71 -0.54 6.54
18 Mizoram 77581 85659 NA 12.16 4.38 NA
19 Nagaland 71511 78526 NA 10.16 0.36 NA
20 Odisha 56941 63108 66890 3.25 5.23 4.95
21 Punjab 105143 114561 NA 5.22 3.30 NA
22 Rajasthan 69925 76881 NA 4.57 4.62 NA
23 Sikkim 194624 210394 227465 5.20 5.06 5.21
24 Tamil Nadu 116583 130197 143547 4.02 5.79 8.18
25 Telangana 114669 129182 143023 5.17 8.08 8.27
26 Tripura 61570 71666 NA 8.07 8.19 NA
27 Uttar Pradesh 40306 43861 48520 4.07 4.74 7.12
28 Uttarakhand 126957 134784 151219 6.00 3.02 7.29
29 West Bengal# 70059 78903 NA 6.19 6.42 NA

30
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands 109787 121954 NA 5.39 7.79 NA
31 Chandigarh 203377 225369 242386 5.75 7.77 9.02
32 Delhi 232269 252011 280142 4.73 6.13 6.51
33 Puducherry 148147 158830 172143 8.33 3.64 5.82


All-India Per Capita Net

National Income 79412 86879 93293 4.88 5.84 6.24
#: Estimates for the State of West Bengal are at base year 2004-05. Estimates for the remaining States are at base

year 2011-12.
NA-: Not released yet.

Notes:

1.Source: (i) For Sl. No. 1-33 -- Directorate of Economics & Statistics of respective State/UT

                (ii) For All India estimates – Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation.,

2. UTs of Daman & Diu, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Lakshadweep do not compile the estimates of domestic

product.


Annexure II

Annexure II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 215 regarding

Per Capita Income for answer on 16
th

 November, 2016

List of States for which Per Capita Income at current prices is less than National Per Capita Income as per the latest available estimates

S.No. State/UT

1 Assam
2 Bihar

3 Chhattisgarh
4 Jammu & Kashmir
5 Jharkhand
6 Madhya Pradesh
7 Manipur
8 Meghalaya
9 Mizoram
10 Nagaland
11 Odisha
12 Rajasthan
13 Tripura
14 Uttar Pradesh
15 West Bengal


*****

